MUNICIPALITY OF KOROR Palau District Western Caroline Islands

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 52-70

All ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE I, SECTION 1, 2, AND 3, OF KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 7, 1958, AS AMENDED BY KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 37-67

AND KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 30-67, RELATING TO THE OFFICE OF MAYOR

OF KOROR MUNICIPALITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF KOROR:

Section 1. Section 1 of Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 7, 1958, as amended by Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 37-67 and Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 30-67 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. (a) In order to be eligible as a candidate for election to the office of Mayor a person shall:

- (1) be a qualified elector of the Municipality;
- (2) have attained the age of thirty (30) years prior to the date of election;
- (3) have been a bona fide resident of the Municipality of Koror for ten (10) years immediately preceding the date of election;
- (4) have never been convicted of a felony; and
- (5) be able to read and write the Palauan language;
 - (b) No person serving as an elected member of the Palau Legislature or of the Congress of Micronesia, or as a Judge or other employee of the Judiciary, or as an employee of either the Territorial or District Government, shall be eligible, while so serving, to serve as Mayor."
- Section 2. Section 2 of Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 7, 1958, as amended by Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 30-67, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - "Section 2. The Mayor shall serve for a term of four years,

and shall take office on the first day of July following the election."

Section 3. Section 3 of Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 7, 1958, as amended by Koror Municipal Ordinance No. 30-67, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. No person shall serve as Mayor for more than two four year terms; provided that any person who has served as Mayor prior to the enactment of this ordinance who has not served for a total of eight years, may be re-elected to serve for one additional four year term."

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval by the District Administrator or upon its becoming law without such approval.

Passed by the Municipal Council of Koror, assembled, on this $\frac{23\text{th}}{\text{day of}}$, January , 1970.

Certified by:

/s/
T.R. NGORIYAKL
Mayor, Koror Municipality

/s/ Secretary, Koror Municipality

Approved this 24^{th} day of February 1970.

/s/
THOMAS O. REMENGESAU
Acting District Administrator
Palau District